
  Page 1 of 2 

 

Town of Derry, New Hampshire 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 

 

                Police Vehicles 
 
ACCEPTANCE DEADLINE:  Wednesday, November 23, 2022 @ 3 pm 
 
ACCEPTANCE PLACE: 1 Municipal Drive, Derry NH 03038  
 
SEALED ENVELOPES MUST BE MARKED:  
 

RFP- Police Vehicles 
Attention:  Lt. David Michaud 
Derry Police Department 
1 Municipal Drive 
Derry, NH 03038 
 

BID OPENING:  Wednesday, November 23, 2022 @ 3:15 pm 
Derry Police Department 
1 Municipal Drive  
Derry NH 03038 
 

RFP COORDINATOR: Derry Police Department 
    Lt. David Michaud, Administrative Lieutenant 
    603-845-5645 – davidmichaud@derrynh.org 

 
 

 
The Derry Police Department is requesting bids to obtain ten 2023 Police Interceptor Utility 
Vehicles for Police service that must meet the criteria listed below.  Bidders should submit two 
proposals, one for vehicle pricing to include delivery of the vehicles to the after-market 
equipment outfitter and one for trade-in values on 10 Ford Police Interceptor Utilities currently 
owned by the Derry Police Department (see attached list).  All vehicles shall be delivered to the 
after-market outfitter on or before April 28, 2023.  The bid will be awarded to the most 
responsive performing low bidder unless supporting information presented recommends another 
bid.  The Town of Derry may reject any or all the bids on any basis and without disclosure of a 
reason as in compliance with Administrative Regulation #15 governing purchasing.  
 
The vehicles must meet the following specifications and include the optional equipment as noted 
below (no substitutions are permitted).   
 
 
 
 
 



  Page 2 of 2 

10 – 2023 Ford Police Interceptor Utility  

FACTORY EQUIPPED OPTIONS 

• 3.3L V6 Direct-Injection Hybrid System All Wheel Drive (99W) 

• Police Package (500A) 

• Color: Oxford White 

• Noise Suppression Bonds (60R) 

• Rear Door Handles & Locks inoperable (68G) 

• Reverse Sensing Alarm (76R) 

• Rear View Displayed in Rear View Mirror (87R) 

• Drivers Side LED Spot-Light (51T) 

• Pre-Drilled Taillights (86T) 

• Front License Plate Bracket (153) 

• Badging Delete (16D) 

• Dark Car Feature (43D) 

• Global Lock (18D) 

• Heated Side Mirrors (549) 

• Front Console Plate Delete (85D) 

• Class III Trailer Tow Lighting Package (52T) 

• OBD-II Split Connector (61B) 

• ESP: Ford Protect 6YR/100K Extracare $100 deductible. 

 

Derry Police Vehicle to be traded (vehicles are NH inspected and currently in use).  Bidders 
are encouraged to view the Departments trade in vehicles before submitting their bid.  The 
estimated mileage is for an estimated trade-in date in April 2023. 
 
 

CAR # YEAR MAKE MODEL COLOR V.I.N. 

ESTIMATE 

MILEAGE 

4/28/2023 

Assignment 

1 2020 FORD P.I. UTILITY WHITE 1FM5K8AB2LGC63211 94,110 Patrol 

2 2020 FORD P.I. UTILITY WHITE 1FM5K8AB4LGC63212 94,519 Patrol 

4 2020 FORD P.I. UTILITY WHITE 1FM5K8AB8LGC63214 95,830 Patrol 

20 2017 FORD P.I. UTILITY WHITE 1FM5K8AR2HGC57316 107,104 
Community 

Relations 

21 2017 FORD P.I. UTILITY WHITE 1FM5K8AR5HGC57309 91,015 
Community 

Relations 

22 2017 FORD P.I. UTILITY WHITE 1FM5K8AR0HGC57315 103,411 Administration 

24 2017 FORD P.I. UTILITY WHITE 1FM5K8AR9HGC57314 85,252 Patrol 

25 2017 FORD P.I. UTILITY WHITE 1FM5K8AR3HGC57311 112,163 Patrol 

26 2017 FORD P.I. UTILITY WHITE 1FM5K8AR5HGC57312 105,721 Patrol 

27 2017 FORD P.I UTILITY WHITE 1FM5K8AR7HGC57313 79,944 Patrol 

 
 


